## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-72**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA ADOPTING THE 2021 CITY OF COACHELLA EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Coachella does hereby resolve as follows:

**WHEREAS,** the City of Coachella may be subjected to emergencies and disasters of all types; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coachella will continue to be prepared to respond during emergencies and disasters to protect public peace, health and safety and to preserve lives and property of the people; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Coachella will plan and prepare in order to implement efficient emergency operations and to mitigate the effects of emergencies and disasters; and

WHEREAS, such planning and operations have been a coordinated effort of local departments and agencies; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coachella will coordinate emergency prevention, mitigation, preparedness, response and recovery activities in a manner consistent with the Standardized Emergency Management System (SEMS) and, by extension, National Incident Management System (NIMS); and

**WHEREAS,** City of Coachella has developed a comprehensive Emergency Operations Plan in compliance with the requirements of the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES).

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED, AND ORDERED** by the City Council of the City of Coachella that it would be in the best interest of the City of Coachella to adopt the 2021 City of Coachella Emergency Operations Plan.

**PASSED, APPROVED** and **ADOPTED** this 10<sup>th</sup> day of November 2021.

Steven A. Hernandez Mayor

ATTEST:

Angela M. Zepeda City Clerk

## **APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

Carlos Campos City Attorney STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) ss.CITY OF COACHELLA)

**I HEREBY CERTIFY** that the foregoing Resolution No. 2021-72 was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Coachella at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of November 2021, by the following vote of Council:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Andrea J. Carranza, MMC Deputy City Clerk